

No. 13-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park
Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS,
SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities..... ii

Statement Of Interest 1

Introduction And Summary Of Argument 3

Argument 5

I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be
Reconciled with *Comcast*. 5

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Threatens
To Create Grave Risks For American
Business. 9

Conclusion..... 13

Appendix A – Corporate Members Of The
Product Liability Advisory Council..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	9
<i>Willett v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991)	12

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Glazer v. Whirlpool: In Post-Comcast Review, Sixth Circuit Again Upholds Grant of Class Certification</i> , Impact Litigation Journal (July 22, 2013), http://www.impactlitigation.com/2013/07/22/glazer-v-whirlpool-in-post-comcast-review-sixth-circuit-again-upholds-grant-of-class-certification/	10
--	----

Lisa Litwiller, <i>Why Amendments to Rule 23 Are Not Enough: A Case for the Federalization of Class Actions</i> , 7 Chap. L. Rev. 201 (2004).....	12
Mark Moller, <i>The Anti-Constitutional Culture of Class Action Law</i> , Regulation 50 (Summer 2007).....	10
<i>Supreme Laundry List</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 9, 2012	11
Sean Wajert, <i>Seventh Circuit affirms ruling despite Comcast</i> , Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP, Aug. 23, 2013, http://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx ?g=252978f4-f0bc-4481-ad5c-33783cda6fbd	7
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator’s Guide to the ‘Siren Song’ of ‘Consumer Law’ Class Actions</i> , LJM’s Product Liability Law & Strategy (Feb. 2009).....	11
